
Sf';HOCIT,S: A flag of the United States shall be flown during 
school hours, except during rainy or stormy weather. 

December 17, 1935. 

Mr . J. c • .Kennedy 
Superintendent 
hichards Public SChools 
Richards . ~ issouri 

Dear Sir: 

This is to acknowl edge your letter as follows: 

"fhe SChool Law of Missouri states 
t l at the flag of the lJnited States 
of America shal l be flown while 
school is in session. Is there any 

, exception made to this law when the 
weather is rain¥• or other wise 
stormyr I would appreciate a 
clarif ication of this law on this 
matter from your department . • 

The statute referred t o in your letter . pcr taln­
i ng to t he display of t he fla0 of the Unit ed States . is 
found in Laws of tli ssouri . 1931 . page 352 . Section 9270a . 
and reads as follows: 

"Every school in thi s state which is 
supported i n whole or in part by 
public moneys shall . during the hours 
whil e school is in session , display 
in some prominent place either upon 
the outside of the school building or 
upon a pole erected i n the school . yard 
the fla6 of the ~nited States of America . " 

The above section is mandatory and requires the dis­
playin6 of t he flag of the united States durinJ school hours . 
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However, t he questicn a r ise s as to whethe~ t he fla6 should 
be f l own during i nc l ement wea ther. The aJ ~ve statute 
makes no exceotion a s to weather. Consequently. we must 
l ook to other source s of infol\lll8. tion pertaining t o the 
pr oper display of t he flag ~ 

The fly ing of t he f l aJ i n inclement weather does not 
amount to a desecr a tion of the flag . i n our opinion. ~here 
is no United States law that prohibi ts the flag of the 
United States from being flown i n inclement wea ther . United 
States Code ~otated, 19 34 Cumulative Annual Pocket ?ar t. 
Title 4, pa0 e 27. Article 3. say s the fo l lowing: 

•The desecration or irr.proper use ot 
t he national flag outside the .uist rict 
of Columbia has not been made a federal 
offense. but shoul d Congress wish to 
a ssume such cont~ol, it has power under 
the Consti tution to do so . (1925) Sf 
Op . At t y . &en . 483 . • 

The Arrey Regulations i ssued by the .7ar ~partment , 
Washi11gt on . November 20 . 1931. page 7. has the following to 
say relative to the flying of the flag at Army Posts: 

"The post flag wi ll be 10 feet hoist 
by 19 feet fly . It will be furnished 
to a ll garrisoned posts . nati onal 
cemeterie s . and nongarrisoned hi s toric 
posts, and will £! hoisted~ pleasant 
weather:---

Kr . lmrrison s. Kerrick in his book on 8 The Flag of 
the :.n1 ted States--Your Fla0 and t.ine". at pages 100-101 
says the f ollowing: 

"Flags can be kept bright and jo~ous 
i f car e is ex~rcised when raising and 
l owerlll¢ t he flag . an d by exposing it 
to t he elements only in the day time and 
in clea r weather, f r om a modern. tubul a r 
steel pole With r evolving truck.• 
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And at page 107, further writes: 

"The Flag should be displayed only 
f rom sunrise t o sunset. or be tween 
such hours as may be de signated by 
proper authority . The Flag shou ld 
be hoisted br iskly but shoul d be 
lowered slowly a nd ceremoniously. The 
laJ should be displayed on a ll 

National and State holidays and on 
hi storic and special occasions . 
(However. being the Emblem of our 
Gount y . it ought to fly from every 
f lag pole every day throughout the 
year . Yleather parmi tting. )" 

rl.hen the Legisl a ture enacted Section J270a , supra . 
we bel ieve tha t i t was t heir intention that the f la5 should 
be displayed in accordance with standard principl e s and 
r ul es perta ining to the displayi ng of the f lag of the 
United Statea . e do not believe t ha t the Legislature in­
tended that the flag shoul d be displayed in incleoent 
or bad weather . It i s common knowl edge that flab a cost 
money ,and if a flag is flown i n stormy or rainy weather 
it would cause it to deteriorate much more rapidl y and t hua 
a dd ex t ra expense t o the dist~ict in purchasing new ones. 
It is, therefore . our opi nion that the f l a g must be displayed 
during school hour s , weather permitting . 

It i s our further opinion that if the flag is not 
f lown on s tormy or rainy days that fai lure thereot would not 
be a viol a t ion of Sec tion 9270a . supra . 

AP PROV _,D: 

JOHN W. HOFFMAN # Jr • • 
(Acting) At t orney-General 

JLH:EG 

Yours Ter y truly. 

Jame s L. HornBostel 
Assistant Attorney -General 


